

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/6/2017 11:14 AM
No. 49821-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

LEONID KUCHEROV AND ANNA TSYBULSKAYA,
Husband and Wife,

Appellants,

vs.

OWB REO, LLC,

Respondent.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OWB REO, LLC

Appeal from Clark County Superior Court
Case No. 16-2-01107-5
The Honorable Judge Robert Lewis

Danielle J. Hunsaker, WSBA #43430
Larkins Vacura Kayser LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204
Tel: 503-222-4424
Attorney for OWB REO, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Kucherov’s Loan Default.....	2
B. The Foreclosure Sale.....	3
C. OWB REO’s Unlawful Detainer Action and First Writ of Restitution	3
D. Kucherov’s First Appeal	5
E. OWB REO’s Second Writ of Restitution	6
F. Kucherov’s Second Appeal.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Unlawful detainer proceedings are limited to determining right of possession.....	9
B. The trial court properly denied Kucherov’s Motion to Continue the evidentiary hearing until after discovery.....	10
C. The trial court properly issued the second Writ of Restitution allowing OWB REO to gain possession of the Property.	12
1. Kucherov’s long-standing loan default is undisputed.	12
2. It is undisputed that OWB REO acquired the Property at the foreclosure sale.	13
3. OWB REO had the authority to purchase the Property.	14
4. OWB REO had the authority to maintain its unlawful detainer action.	16

5. Kuchеров’s confusing arguments regarding OWB REO’s tax status lack legal merit and are irrelevant.	19
D. Kuchеров’s allegations regarding the lack of a public sale and CIT Bank’s statements made to the CFPB are procedurally improper and should not be considered.	20
1. Kuchеров’s argument that no public sale was held should be rejected because it was not raised to the trial court.	20
2. Kuchеров’s argument regarding the bank’s statements to the CFPB is procedurally improper and has already been rejected.	22
E. Judge Lewis did not err in refusing to recuse himself.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52 (Div. 1 2014)...	21
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560 (2012)...	14
<i>Angelo Property Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789 (Div. 2 2012).....	9
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Shields</i> , 2017 WL 4351473, at *3 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1 Oct. 2, 2017)	17
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Ndiaye</i> , 188 Wn. App. 376 (Div. 3 2015).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Farr</i> , 87 Wn. App. 177 (Div. 1 1997).....	23, 24
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338 (Div. 1 2000)	10
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198 (Div. 1 2001).....	21
<i>Rich v. Starczewski</i> , 29 Wn. App. 244 (Div. 1 1981)	23
<i>Selene RMOF II REO Acquisitions II, LLC v. Ward</i> , 189 Wn.2d 72 (2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 47 Wn. App. 878 (Div. 1 1987).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 18.27.020	15
RCW 18.27.200	15
RCW 18.27.210	15
RCW 23.95.505	16, 17, 18

RCW 23.95.520 17, 18
RCW 4.12.050 23
RCW 61.24.040 13
RCW 61.24.060 12, 14

RULES

RAP 10.3..... 2
RAP 12.4..... 22
RAP 17.7..... 22
